

15-3135(L)

15-3151(XAP), 22-1060(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EVA WALDMAN, REVITAL BAUER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NATURAL GUARDIAN OF PLAINTIFFS YEHONATHON BAUER, BINYAMIN BAUER, DANIEL BAUER AND YEHUDA BAUER, SHAUL MANDELKORN, NURIT MANDELKORN, OZ JOSEPH GUETTA, MINOR, BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND GUARDIAN VARDA GUETTA, VARDA GUETTA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NATURAL GUARDIAN OF PLAINTIFF OZ JOSEPH GUETTA, NORMAN GRITZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID GRITZ, MARK I. SOKOLOW, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS A NATURAL GUARDIAN OF PLAINTIFF JAMIE A. SOKOLOW, RENA M. SOKOLOW, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS A NATURAL GUARDIAN OF PLAINTIFF JAIME A. SOKOLOW, JAMIE A. SOKOLOW, MINOR, BY HER NEXT FRIENDS AND GUARDIAN

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

KENT A. YALOWITZ
AVISHAI D. DON
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 836-8000

ALLON KEDEM
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	5
ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Court Should Apply The PSJVTA In This Case.....	19
A. This Court Has The Power To Salvage Jurisdiction	19
B. The Court Should Exercise Its Power To Reinstate The District Court’s Judgment	22
1. The Interest In Finality Favors Plaintiffs	22
2. The Interests Of Justice Favor Plaintiffs.....	25
C. Reinstating the District Court’s Judgment Would Demonstrate Fidelity To The Supreme Court’s Mandate	33
II. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction under the PSJVTA Would Not Deprive Defendants Of Due Process.....	37
A. The PSJVTA Meets Relevant Due Process Standards.....	38
1. The PSJVTA Gave Defendants Fair Warning, Such That Their Conduct Was Knowing and Voluntary	41
2. The PSJVTA Is Reasonable In The Context Of Our Federal System.....	43
3. <i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin</i> Supports The PSJVTA’s Constitutionality	46
B. The District Court’s Analysis Was Incorrect	51
1. <i>Hammond Packing</i>	51
2. “Meaningful” Intentionality	53

3. “Obsolete” Supreme Court Cases	57
C. The <i>Fuld</i> Decision Is Unpersuasive	59
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	59
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Prods.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978).....	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	45
<i>Armour Handcrafts, Inc. v. Miami Decorating & Design Ctr.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 521 (2d Dept. 1984)	50
<i>Axel Johnson Inc. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>B.K. Instrument, Inc. v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 713 (2d Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	63
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 65 (1870).....	58
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Farr</i> , 383 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1967)	35
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819)	63
<i>Bell v. Thompson</i> , 545 U.S. 794 (2005).....	29, 34

Birchfield v. North Dakota,
579 U.S. 438 (2016).....63

Blodgett v. Holden,
275 U.S. 142 (1927).....3

Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Super. Ct. of Cal.,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)45, 46

Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)40, 46, 47, 48

Brownlee v. Hospira, Inc.,
869 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2017).....35

Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.,
886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989).....19, 26

Burnham v. Superior Court,
495 U.S. 604 (1990).....57

Calderon v. Thompson,
523 U.S. 538 (1998).....19

Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute,
499 U.S. 585 (1991).....55, 56

CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs. Inc.,
357 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2004)24

Chicago Life Ins. Co. v. Cherry,
244 U.S. 25 (1917).....53

City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC,
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)42, 53

*College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ.
Expense Bd.*,
527 U.S. 666 (1999).....60, 61, 62, 63

Colorado v. Connelly,
479 U.S. 157 (1986).....41

In re Coudert Brothers LLP,
809 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)36

Daou v. BLC Bank, S.A.L.,
42 F.4th 120 (2d Cir. 2022).....49

Davis v. United States,
643 Fed. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2016)27

Disabled Am. Veterans v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
962 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1992)60

Ditto v. McCurdy,
510 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2007).....35

Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) *passim*

Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
578 F. Supp. 3d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... *passim*

Gamble v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)44

Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Governing Auth.,
675 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2009), *aff’d*,
843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....30

Gish v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1290 (2021)35

Gondeck v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.,
382 U.S. 25 (1965).....22, 28

Gutierrez v. Saenz,
141 S. Ct. 1260 (2021)35

Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas,
212 U.S. 322 (1909).....51, 52

Hampton v. Wong,
426 U.S. 88 (1976).....44

Hawkins v. i-TV Digitalis Tavkozlesi zrt.,
 935 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2019).....39

Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford Empire Co.,
 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....28

Hazout v. Ting,
 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)50

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....45

Hess v. Pawloski,
 274 U.S. 352 (1927).....54

Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....44

Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinée,
 456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... *passim*

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 14, 38, 51, 58

J. McIntyre v. Nicastro,
 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....44

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)30, 31, 46

Kerman v. City of New York,
 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004)33

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)32, 46

Klinghoffer v. Achille Lauro,
 795 F. Supp. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....25

Lawrence v. Chater,
 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....37

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)30

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....40

McGeshick v. Choucair,
72 F.3d 62 (7th Cir. 1995).....22, 23, 24

Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.,
358 F. App'x 233 (2d Cir. 2009)36

Miller v. Angliker,
848 F.2d 1312 (2d Cir. 1988)42

Missouri v. McNeely,
569 U.S. 141 (2013).....63

Morris v. Slappy,
461 U.S. 1 (1983).....24, 30

Mullaney v. Anderson,
342 U.S. 415 (1952).....14, 20

National Equipment Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent,
375 U.S. 311 (1964)..... *passim*

Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,
490 U.S. 826 (1989).....2, 14, 20

Oppel v. Empire Mut. Ins. Co.,
92 F.R.D. 494 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....54

Oregon v. Elstad,
470 U.S. 298 (1985).....41

PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey,
141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)61

*Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. of Philadelphia v. Gold Issue
Mining & Milling Co.*,
243 U.S. 93 (1917).....58

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....34

Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi,
292 U.S. 313 (1934).....46

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....59

Republic of Austria v. Altmann,
541 U.S. 677 (2004).....25

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....30

Roell v. Withrow,
538 U.S. 580 (2003).....63

Rogers v. Tennessee,
532 U.S. 451 (2001).....40

Sargent v. Columbia Forest Prods., Inc.,
75 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) 19, 26, 27, 28

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,
412 U.S. 218 (1973).....62

In re Sealed Case,
932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....50

Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....20, 41, 43, 56

Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
138 S. Ct. 1438 (2018)8

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....31

South Dakota v. Neville,
459 U.S. 553 (1983).....63

St. Clair v. Cox,
106 U.S. 350 (1882).....58

Tal v. Miller,
No. 97 Civ. 2275 (JGK), 1999 WL 38254 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 1999)28

Taylor v. United States,
822 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2016)28

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
298 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....21

Thai-Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co. v. Lao People’s Democratic Republic,
864 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2017)28

The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,
407 U.S. 1 (1972).....43

In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litigation,
946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019)28

Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.,
153 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.R.I. 2001)25

United Republic Ins. Co. v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
315 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2003)2, 15, 20, 24

United States v. Alabama,
362 U.S. 602 (1960).....14, 21

United States v. Genao-Sánchez,
525 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2008)35

United States v. Lentz,
383 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2004).....35

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....61

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....38

<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	45
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 49 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>United States v. Wasylyshyn</i> , 979 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Universal Reins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2002)	2, 24
<i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 925 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	60
<i>Washington v. Superior Ct. of Wash.</i> , 289 U.S. 361 (1933).....	57
<i>Wellness Int’l Network v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	41, 63
<i>Wingate v. Gives</i> , 725 F. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2018)	27
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 3903(e)	50
§ 7216(d)(2)	50
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2333.....	31
§ 2334(e)	8

21 U.S.C.	
§ 360mm(d)	50
§ 968.....	50
31 U.S.C. § 5318(k)(3)	48
42 U.S.C. § 5411(e).....	50
46 U.S.C. § 40902(d).....	50
47 U.S.C.	
§ 325(e)(2)	50
§ 413.....	50
49 U.S.C.	
§ 1324(a)	50
§ 13303(a)	50
§ 30164(a)	50
§ 46103(a)	50
Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act, Pub. L. 115-253, § 4 (Oct. 3, 2018).....	8, 9, 21
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. 116-94, div. J, title IX, § 903 (Dec. 20, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
§ 903.....	1, 10
§ 903(b).....	3
§ 903(b)(4)	10, 31
§ 903(b)(5)	10, 31
§ 903(c)	10
§ 903(d).....	3
§ 903(d)(1)(A).....	10, 31
§ 903(d)(2)	3, 10, 15, 21
Pub. L. 99-399, § 1202 (Aug. 27, 1986)	24
Pub. L. 102-572, title X, § 1003(a)(4) (Oct. 29, 1992)	25

State Statutes

Del. Code, tit. 10,
 § 3114(a)50
 § 3114(b).....50
 N.Y. Bus. Corp. L. § 907(e)(2)(E)50

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 36(a).....33
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(1).....53

Legislative Materials

163 Cong. Rec. H9650 (Dec. 5, 2017)45
 164 Cong. Rec.
 H6617 (July 23, 2018)8
 S2926 (May 24, 2018)8
 S5103 (July 19, 2018)8
 165 Cong. Rec. S7182 (Dec. 19, 2019)3, 15, 21
*The Constitution of the United States: Analysis and
 Interpretation*, S. Doc. No. 112-9 (2012 & Supp. 2020).....39, 61
 H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018)8

International Conventions

International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of
 Terrorism, 39 I.L.M. 268, https://bit.ly/ICSFT_Parties.....32
 International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist
 Bombings, 2149 U.N.T.S. 256, https://bit.ly/ICSTB_Parties32

Books, Treatises & Articles

Bryan A. Garner, *A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage* (3d ed. 2011)33
 16 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Fed. Prac.—Civil* (2020)39

Jon O. Newman, <i>Decretal Language: Last Words of an Appellate Opinion</i> , 70 Brook. L. Rev. 727 (2005).....	35
Wendy Collins Perdue, <i>Aliens, the Internet, and “Purposeful Availment,”</i> 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 455 (2004).....	46
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971).....	49
2 Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Const. L.</i> (5th ed. 2012 & Supp. 2022)	60
4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> (4th ed.)	39
